

MEMORANDUM



TO: CORTNEY HANSON, CITY CLERK
FROM: ERICK W. ZINSER *EZ*
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY / CHIEF OF POLICE
INITIATED BY: MICHAEL BENDER, DETECTIVE *MB*
SUBJECT: CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION,
AMRUTH ROYAL CUISINE
DATE: JUNE 24, 2025

Liquor License Request:

Jayaksha LLC is requesting a Class C/Quota license for a new business operating as Amruth Royal Cuisine, which will be located in the Beck Village Plaza, 30750 Beck Road.

Theme of Proposed Business:

Authentic Indian dining experience featuring traditional and contemporary Indian cuisine with a focus on high quality ingredients, vibrant flavors, and a warm welcoming atmosphere. The menu will include a variety of classic Indian dishes, tandoori specialties, and regional delicacies, paired with a carefully selected assortment of alcoholic beverages to compliment the dining experience.

Applicant/Background Information:

Usha Konduru, Shalini Srirangam, and Vijayakumar Kandukuri are the applicants for this liquor license request.

Usha is the owner of Dream Dynamic IT Solutions and has had prior experience supervising both a grocery store and at an Indian restaurant. Usha managed daily operations, trained staff, ensured smooth customer service, handled inventory, scheduling and resolved on-the-spot issues efficiently.

Shalini is a tax professional and was employed with H&R Block. Shalini did not list any prior business/managerial experience in his application.

Vijayakumar is a software developer and is employed with Biorad Laboratories. Vijayakumar did not list any prior business/managerial experience in his application, and indicated that he is a passive investor for this business, not involving in any of the management or organizing activities.

Criminal History/Police Contacts:

None of these applicants have a criminal history or notable police contacts on record.

Oakland County Treasurer's Office

Contact was made with the Oakland County Treasurer's Office and I was advised that there are no delinquent property taxes for this venue.

Financial Review:

Based upon the financial data provided, no issues were found to prevent the liquor license application process from proceeding.

Summary:

Based on the information provided and the subsequent liquor investigation, I find no reason to deny the applicant's request. This request requires the approval of the Novi City Council.

C: Victor Cardenas, City Manager